
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Evans (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins Cogan, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Hodge, Ray Hughes, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose and 
Roy Wakelam

31 January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 24)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 12 and 19 December 2023 and 9 January 2024.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 25 - 
34)
Report Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure until such time as those consultations/negotiations have been 
concluded.

5 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET 2024/25 (Pages 35 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Economy, Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement, Cabinet Member for Planning, Public 
Health and Public Protection, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy

Purpose: To review and comment on the cost pressures, proposed cost 
reductions, and associated risks.



3

THE MEETING WILL CONTINUE IN PUBLIC SESSION FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA ITEM 5 

6 WORKPLACE RECYCLING REGULATIONS (Pages 45 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy

Purpose: To provide an overview of the workplace recycling reforms 
being implemented by Welsh Government.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 DECEMBER 2023

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Environment and Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 12 December 
2023.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, Chris Dolphin, Ray Hughes, Richard 
Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose, and Roy Wakelam  

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor David Richardson for Councillor Ian Hodge

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Bernie Attridge, Alasdair Ibbotson, and Sam 
Swash (as observers) 

APOLOGY:  Councillor Mike Peers

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change an Economy), Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection), Councillor Paul 
Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Community and 
Business Protection Manager, and Rhiannon Edwards, North Wales VAWDASV 
Advisor

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers  

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Chris Bithell declared a personal interest on agenda item 6 as a 
Member of the Police & Crime Commissioner Panel.   

49. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023, were submitted.

The minutes were approved as an accurate record as moved by Councillor 
Richard Lloyd and seconded by Councillor Mike Allport.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented  
the Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking report.  She gave an update 
on the items for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 9 January 2024, 
and on the proposed items scheduled for future consideration. 

The Facilitator referred to the Action Tracking report and gave an update 
on progress.  She drew attention to the all-Member workshops to be held on 11 
January to assist Members to consider the proposals for Waste and Recycling 
Collection on Unadopted Roads.  

 Members were invited to raise any further items they wished to include on 
the Forward Work Programme.  

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the recommendations in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Ray Hughes.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above amendment the Forward Work Programme be 
approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c)    That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
         actions

51. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORTING
   

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
review the levels of progress in the achievement of activities and performance 
levels identified in the Council Plan. She advised that the Council Plan 2023/28 
was adopted by the Council in June 2023 and the report presented a summary of 
performance of progress against the Council Plan priorities identified for 2023/24 
at the mid-year position, relevant to the Environment & Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.  The report was an exception-based report and 
concentrated on those areas of performance which were not currently achieving 
target.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) and Chief Officer 
(Planning Environment and Economy) reported on the main considerations, as 
detailed in the report.  They drew attention to  progress against Council Plan 
activity (section 1.04), the activities which showed a Red (RAG) status relevant to 
their respective portfolios (section 1.05) and an update on progress against the 
sub-priorities listed in section 1.08 of the report.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) acknowledged the 
point raised by Councillor David Richardson regarding collection of food waste 
and said the matter of food collection receptacles would be addressed in work 
going forward on the Waste Strategy

Page 6



In response to the questions raised by Councillor Bernie Attridge the Chief 
Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) provided an update on 
developments around Corporate Joint Committees and the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) provided an update on progress to address the 
issue of hazardous routes.  

Councillor Ray Hughes moved the recommendations in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam

RESOLVED:

(a)  That the levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of
priorities as detailed within the Council Plan 2023/28 for delivery within
2023/24 be supported; and 

(b) That the overall performance against Council Plan 2023/24 performance
indicators/measures be supported.

52. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN DOMESTIC ABUSE SEXUAL VIOLENCE 
(VAWDASV)

The Community and Business Protection Manager presented a report to 
provide an overview of trends, services and support available with respect to 
Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV).  
She advised that the report provided an outline of the services available with 
respect to VAWDASV on a local and regional level, and also an insight into 
current demands across the region.

The Community and Business Protection Manager provided background 
information and introduced Rhiannon Edwards, North Wales VAWDASV Advisor 
to the meeting.  The Advisor gave a presentation on tackling VAWDASV in 
Flintshire and North Wales which covered the following key points:

 background – why and how do we work as a region?
 what is happening post Covid?
 what have we done to tackle this locally
 what does the “offer” look like in North Wales
 partnership working in Flintshire County Council (FCC)
 all-Wales VAWDASV Blueprint approach

The Chair asked if any specific geographical, social, or economical factors 
had been linked to VAWDASV.  The Advisor acknowledged the points raised and 
said that regionally “hot spots” which involved more contact with the Police and 
areas of deprivation had been identified.

The Advisor also responded to the further comments and questions raised 
by Members.  Councillor Richard Lloyd proposed that the report be submitted to 
County Council to raise awareness of VAWDASV and the support work which 
was ongoing

Page 7



Councillor Roy Wakelam moved the recommendations in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee recommends that a report on VAWDASV be 
submitted to a future meeting of the County Council to raise awareness of 
VAWDASV and the ongoing support work provided

 
 53. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.53 a.m.)

…………………………
Chair

Page 8



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 DECEMBER 2023

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Environment and Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 19 December 
2023.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins-Cogan, Chris Dolphin,  
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, and Dan Rose 

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Bill Crease for Councillor Roy Wakelam, Councillor 
Ted Palmer for Councillor Ray Hughes, and Councillor David Richardson for 
Councillor Ian Hodge

APOLOGIES:  Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change an Economy), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
& Economy), Community and Business Protection Manager, Contaminated land 
Officer, Bereavement Services Manager, Transport Manager (Streetscene and 
Transportation), and Access and Natural Environment Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers  

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Ted Palmer and Mel Buckley declared a personal interest on
[...]
 of 
the Committee on 9 January 2024.

Referring to the following sentence in the first paragraph of the Executive 
Summary of the report, Councillor Mike Peers suggested that the wording “This 
will require all workplaces, such as businesses, public sector, and charities to 
separate their recyclable materials in the same way that our households already 
do” be changed to read:  “This will require all workplaces, such as businesses, 
public sector, and charities to separate their recyclable materials in the same way 
that our households should do”.

Councillor Peers also referred to the final paragraph in section 1.07 of the 
report and exploration of the option of designating one site for trade waste in the 
future on a chargeable basis, and sought assurance that the designated site 
would not be exclusive to trade waste to the detriment of domestic waste use. 
Councillor Peers also asked what the consequences would be for the Council if 
the possible risks as outlined in section 3.04 of the report were carried out.

Councillor Dan Rose moved the recommendation to defer the item and 
this was seconded by Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.

57. UNSAFE MEMORIALS AT FLINTSHIRE CEMETERIES  

The Bereavement Services Manager provided background information and 
presented the report to seek support and approval for an alternative and 
permanent method of making unsafe memorials at Flintshire cemeteries safe, if 
the memorial is not repaired by the registered grave owner, as well as making 
safe any kerb sets that had become detached from the main structure of the 
grave.

Page 10



The Bereavement Services Manager responded to the questions and 
comments raised by Councillor Mike Peers regarding definition of the term ”grave 
owner”, funding to address the proposals to make unsafe memorials at 
cemeteries safe, testing programmes, and the retention of headstone 
inscriptions.  

Officers responded to the further comments and concerns raised by 
Councillor David Coggins-Cogan around the cost of making memorials safe and 
the need to retain grave inscriptions.

Councillor Ted Palmer moved the recommendations in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor David Coggins-Cogan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposal to adopt the “digging in” method to stabilise those 
memorials deemed to be structurally unsafe when the grave owners 
cannot be traced be supported.  

(b) That the proposal to address unsafe kerb sets by repositioning all kerb 
sections within the structure of the grave, either above or below the 
surface depending on the presence of a concrete slab foundation, be 
supported.

 
58. ACCESS BARRIER REVIEW UPDATE   

The Access & Natural Environment Manager presented the report to seek 
agreement on the implementation of access improvements to the Wales Coast 
Path.  He  provided background information and referred to the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan expressed a number of concerns around 
the proposed improvements as set out in the report which he said he could not 
support.  

Councillor David Healey commented on the need to ensure the safety of 
users on the Wales Coastal Path.

Councillor Dan Rose suggested that alternative options should be 
considered.

Members acknowledged the need to mitigate illegal activity and also 
ensure the quality of access for the general public.

The Access & Natural Environment Manager responded to the further 
concerns and questions raised by Members around the use of radar keys, codes, 
and alternative schemes to prevent illegal and anti-social use on the Coastal 
Path.  

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the recommendations in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.

Page 11



RESOLVED:

(a) That feedback on the proposed access improvements and the potential 
risks to the Authority be noted; and 

(b) That the proposed improvements to the access points in the Saltney 
Footbridge areas detailed in the plan and specification be agreed.

59. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.42 a.m.)

…………………………
Chair

Page 12



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2024

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Environment and Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 9 January 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, David Coggins-Cogan, Chris Dolphin, Ian Hodge, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect and Dan Rose, 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Allan Marshall (for Councillor Roy Wakelam) and 
Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (for Councillor Ray Hughes)

ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillors Bernie Attridge and Andrew Parkhurst attended as observers 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mike Allport and the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy),  Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection), Councillor Dave Healey 
(Cabinet Member for Climate Change an Economy),   Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and 
Procurement),  Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh 
Language, Culture and Leisure),  Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), 
Highway Network Manager and Operational Manager (North & Street Lighting).
Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration)
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officers  

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

61. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking report. An update was provided on the 
items being presented to the next meeting on the 6 February together with an overview 
of the items scheduled for the March, June and July meetings.  

Page 13



The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator then referred to the 
Action Tracking report and provided an update to ongoing and completed items. 
Members were invited to raise any further items they wished to include on the 
Programme. 

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the minutes point on the action tracking report 
and reported on a conversation with the Democratic Services Manager who had 
confirmed that this information would be circulated shortly.

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the recommendations in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor David Coggins Cogan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above amendment the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises; and

(c)    That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
         Actions

62. AMBITION NORTH WALES Q2 REPORT
   

The Chief Officer (Planning Environment & Economy) introduced the report 
which presented the Quarter 2 (July to September 2023-24) Growth Deal Performance 
Report.  It was reported that £120m was provided by the UK and Welsh Government to 
support a series of capital projects.  The Ambition North Wales team provided an 
Annual Report on progress with quarterly updates provided the Chief Officer to 
committee.

The Chief Officer (Planning Environment & Economy) referred members to point 
1.4.2 in the report which outlined the changes  to the projects which had dropped out. 
This had enabled  six new projects to be invited to join the Growth Deal. Point 1.4.4 in 
the report included an update on the five red projects for Quarter 2 and the Chi
[...]
eration budget, the Service Manager 
explained that all costs were borne by Mold Town Council as they held a lease from the 
County Council to run the visitor centre and residential accommodation. He understood 
the concerns of Members of the committee and suggested that an update come back to 
committee later in the year with a business plan and proposals for the centre which 
could be reviewed.

The Chair suggested that this be brought back in early summer and could be 
coordinated with a site visit.

Councillor Mike Peers moved the recommendations in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor David Coggins Cogan.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the successful completion of development at Bailey Hill in 
Mold.

Page 22



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO CONSIDER 
THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chair asked for the committee’s approval to move into Part 2.  This was proposed 
by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson and seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the following 
items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

65. FLEET CONTRACT

In presenting the report the Highway Network Manager provided background 
information with regard to the discussions held with the contractor the legal advice 
which had been obtained and the Options available for the Authority.

During the discussion, several questions were raised by Members with answers 
provided by the Highway Network Manager. It was agreed that the Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy would highlight the Committee’s 
concerns at the Cabinet meeting.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson  moved the recommendations in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee noted the update on the fleet contract and proposal to present 
the update to Cabinet in January 2024;

(b) That the Committee supported the preferred option to bring the fleet operations 
and management back in-house to ensure the seamless continuation of this critical 
service; and

(c) That the Committee support Cabinet approval of a further short-term with the 
current supplier for no more than 12 months, to allow the council time to make 
alternative provision.

66 ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 13.25 pm)

Page 23



…………………………………
Chairman

Page 24



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 6th February 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 6th February 2024

Report Subject Workplace Recycling Regulations

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy

Report Author Chief Officer, Streetscene and Transportation

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

From 6 April 2024, new Welsh Government legislation will come into force requiring all 
non-domestic premises to separate recyclable materials from all other waste. This will 
require all workplaces, such as businesses, public sector, and charities to separate their 
recyclable materials in the same way that require our households to do. The aim of this 
change is to improve the quality and quantity of commercial recycling collected and 
separated across Wales. 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) will be responsible for making sure that materials are 
being separated and collected correctly, and that the ban on recycling going to 
incineration and landfill is being followed. Local authorities will be responsible for 
making sure that the ban on food waste going to sewer is followed.

This report provides an overview of the new legislative requirements and outlines the 
potential impact on the Council and actions required to achieve compliance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the changing legislation and the potential impact on Council 
services.

2 That Scrutiny supports the option to explore opportunities to develop non-
domestic recycling collections and disposal services.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 WORKPLACE RECYCLING REFORMS

1.01 Background and Context
From 6 April 2024, new Welsh Government legislation will come into force 
requiring all non-domestic premises to separate recyclable materials from all 
other waste. This will require all workplaces, such as busi
[...]
l waste 
collection service, which is chargeable, and a recycling collection service, which 
is free. 

Those businesses currently in receipt of our collection services will have to 
comply with the new legislation too and adapt to a revised service model and 
potentially liable for the associated charges. Work is ongoing to model the 
potential future charges to ensure full cost recovery. 

Currently, we are not permitted to accept trade waste / commercial waste at any 
of our household recycling centres (HRCs); however, work is ongoing to explore 
the option of designating one site for trade waste in the future on a chargeable 
basis and ensure full cost recovery.

1.08 The early indications are that a charge may be levied for any service provided to 
achieve full cost recovery; however, the business base and demand for 
collections is not yet fully established so financial support to prepare for 
increased service demand is required.   

Page 48



Welsh Government capital funding may be available to support with the 
procurement of infrastructure, vehicles etc., The funding is only considered 
contingency funding and is only available in instances where additional 
collection capacity is being generated and not for subsidising an existing 
business base. This funding will not extend to containers as it is expected waste 
producers will fund these through hiring or purchasing the receptacles. 

1.09 Opportunities

With the introduction of the new legislation, there may be an opportunity to 
review the provision of recycling services for businesses, such as extending our 
trade waste collection service on a chargeable basis. 

One other option currently being explored could involve designating a single 
waste disposal facility (i.e. HRC site) for the receipt of other chargeable 
recyclable materials (wood, soil, rubble, green waste etc) from businesses.  

This would require additional back-office support to ensure compliance with 
waste duty of care for producing

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Tuesday, 6th 
February, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Mel Buckley, David Coggins-Cogan, Chris Dolphin,  Ian 
Hodge, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Dan Rose and Roy Wakelam 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Ray Hughes, and Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Regional Transport Strategy), Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection) Councillor Dave 
Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change an Economy), Chief Executive, 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Corporate Finance Manager, 
Strategic  Finance Managers, Transport Manager (Streetscene and 
Transportation), Regulatory Services Manager, and Highway Network Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

68. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023, were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Mike Peers explained that he had joined the meeting later and 
asked that his attendance be noted.

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2023, were submitted.

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024, were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan referred to page 21, item 64, last 
paragraph, and said the wording needed to be amended as the Centre had not 
been operational for a full year and therefore the financial information could not 
be provided.  



Councillor Coggins-Cogan also referred to page 23, item 65, and said it 
had been agreed that the Fleet Contract would be submitted to County Council 
and asked that this be recorded in the minutes

Subject to the above amendments the minutes were approved as an 
accurate record as moved by Councillor Richard Lloyd and seconded by 
Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented 
the Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking report.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the Forward Work Programme and the 
items which were listed to be added on page 31, and suggested that these be 
scheduled for the meeting to be held on 9 July 2024.  Referring to the Action 
Tracking report on page 33, Councillor Peers also suggested that an additional 
column be added to the table to update the Committee on progress.  

The Chair requested that an update on the 20 mph speed limit also be 
included on the Programme for the meeting on 9 July 2024.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mike Peers 
and seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam.

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above amendments the Forward Work Programme be 
approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions  

70. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:  

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as he following item is 
considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure until such time as those consultations/negotiations have been 
concluded.

71. COUNCIL FUND BUDGET 2024/25

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the cost 
pressures, proposed cost reductions, and associated risks, and to provide details 
of additional proposals for the Planning Environment and Economy portfolio and 
the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan moved recommendations 1 and 2 in the 
report and this was seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd.

Councillor Mike Peers proposed that Efficiency Proposal No 9 (Restrict 
Waste Collections) be removed from the proposals for the Streetscene and 
Transportation portfolio.   This was seconded by Councillor Roy Wakelam and 
when put to the vote  was carried.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Planning, Environment and Economy portfolio’s options to reduce 
budgets be noted; 

(b) That the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio’s options to reduce 
budgets be noted; and.

(c) that Efficiency Proposal No 9 (Restrict Waste Collections) be removed 
from the proposals for the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.

72. WORKPLACE RECYCLING REGULATIONS

The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report to provide an 
overview of the workplace recycling reforms being implemented by Welsh 
Government, and to outline the potential impact on the Council and the actions 
required to achieve compliance.  She provided background information and 
referred to the main points as detailed in the report.

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the information on page 49 that Welsh 
Government capital funding may be available to support with the procurement of 
infrastructure, vehicles etc., and asked for the timescale of the funding and if 
other funding streams were available if it was not provided by the WG.  He also 
commented on the proposal to extend the waste collection service as referred to 
in section 1.09 of the report and expressed concerns that it would impact on  
general public access to existing HRC sites.  He suggested that a stand-alone 
site be used for trade waste.  The Regulatory Services Manager acknowledged 
the points made by Councillor Peers and responded to the questions raised.

Councillor Dan Rose referred to the list of locations in section 1.05 of the 
report and sought clarification around the arrangements for markets, festivals, 
and bus stations.  The Regulatory Services Manager agreed to provide further 
information to Councillor Rose following the meeting on the questions raised.



In response to a question from the Chair, the Regulatory Services 
Manager explained that the collection services would be working with commercial 
providers to ensure compliance with legislation.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor David 
Coggins-Cogan and seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd

RESOLVED:

(a) That the changing legislation and the potential impact on Council
Services be noted; and 

(b) That the option to explore opportunities to develop non-domestic
recycling collections and disposal services be supported.

73. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 2.30 p.m.)

Chairman


